

FILED  
SEP 7 - 2007  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT U.S.

No. 06-1535

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUART HUDSON, Warden,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FRANK G. SPISAK, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

MARC DANN  
Attorney General of Ohio  
WILLIAM P. MARSHALL\*  
Solicitor General of Ohio  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
ELIZABETH T. SCAVO  
Assistant Solicitor  
CHARLES WILLE  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for Petitioner

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. The Court should review and reverse the Sixth Circuit’s grant of habeas relief on Spisak’s jury instruction claim. ....	2
1. The Sixth Circuit’s failure to apply AEDPA is not absolved by its recitation of the AEDPA standard or by the state court opinion’s brevity.....	2
2. The Sixth Circuit’s opinion fundamentally alters the meaning of <i>Mills v. Maryland</i> .....	3
a. <i>Mills</i> does not require any affirmative clarifying instruction, but merely prohibits misleading instructions.....	3
b. <i>Mills</i> does not prohibit “acquittal-first” jury instructions that require unanimous rejection of the death penalty before jurors may consider non-capital sentences.....	4
3. The inter-circuit and intra-circuit conflict over <i>Mills</i> ’s application is real, and warrants this Court’s attention and resolution .....	5

- a. Cases from other circuits cannot be reconciled with the Sixth Circuit’s decision in *Davis* and *Spisak*..... 5
- b. Sixth Circuit decisions are themselves inconsistent..... 5
- B. The Court should review and reverse the Sixth Circuit’s grant of habeas relief on Spisak’s ineffective assistance claim ..... 6
  - 1. The Sixth Circuit’s failure to apply AEDPA is not absolved by its recitation of the AEDPA standard or by the state court opinion’s brevity..... 6
  - 2. The Sixth Circuit failed to take into account the special deference appropriate for reviewing counsel’s closing arguments..... 7
  - 3. Spisak’s efforts to introduce additional theories of ineffectiveness in his response brief must fail ..... 10
- CONCLUSION ..... 10

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aycox v. Lytle</i> , 196 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 161 F.3d 320 (1998).....	6
<i>Davis v. Mitchell</i> , 318 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4, 6
<i>Hennon v. Cooper</i> , 109 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Harris v. Stovall</i> , 212 F.3d 930 (6th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	5
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 182 F.3d 705 (10th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2004).....	2
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 126 S. Ct. 969 (2006).....	2

*State v. Brooks*,  
75 Ohio St. 3d 148 (1996)..... 4

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 7, 9

*Williams v. Anderson*,  
460 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 5, 6

*Yarborough v. Gentry*,  
540 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 9

*Zettlemyer v. Fulcomer*,  
923 F.2d 284 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 5

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 1
